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A Subsidiary of MDU Resources Group, Inc.

March 31, 2009 5. B
Mr. Dave Danner, Secretary & Executive Director .
Washington Utilities
& Transportation Commission I 3
1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW : “

Olympia, WA 98504-9022

Re: WAC 480-90-257 Annual Financial Reporting
Dear Mr. Danner:

In compliance with WAC 480-90-257, please find enclosed Cascade Natural Gas
Corporation’s Annual Commission Basis Report for the 12-month period ending December

31, 2008.

The attached summary sheets and supporting workpapers detail the procedures used to
develop reporting adjustments consistent with WAC “Commission Basis” requirements.

If there are any questions regarding this filing please contact Paul Schmidt at
(206) 381-6825.

Sincerely,

Katherine J. Barnard
Sr. Director,
Gas Supply & Regulatory Affairs

attachments

“In The Community To Serve”



CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

Adjusted Statement of Operations and Rate of Return

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2008

State of Washington Operations
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WEATHER

ANALYSIS




Line No.

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
Weather Normalization Adjustment
For Twelve Months Ended 12/31/08

State of Washington

Description

Residential

Rate Schedule No. 503
Therm Adjustment

Revenue at Restating Rate

Commercial

Rate Schedule No. 504
Therm Adjustment

Revenue at Restating Rate

Totals

Gas Cost

Change in Gas Cost - Residential
(WACOG x Adjustment)

Change in Gas Cost - Commercial
(WACOG x Adjustment)

Totals

1.12871

1.09606

0.86623

0.86427

Therms Revenues

(10,112,488)

$ (11,414,067)

(5,153,700)

$ (5,648,765)

(15,266,189) $  (17,062,831)

(10,112,488) $  (8,759,741)

(5,153,700) $ (4,454,189

(15,266,189) §  (13,213,929)




(681°99Z°s1) [(00L‘€S1°s) |(b98'6T6)  |(80T°vE€) (8¥1°9L6) (18¥°€16°0) (88v'zi1'01) |(LTO‘sLe)  |(T6s°Els) (zzL'6681)  [(8v1°pTL9) |[1moL
(so6'scT'y)  |(z80°1€5°D)  |(965°9pt)  |(166°SST) (851°50¢€) (Leg€29) (cz8L0LT)  |(woviosy)  [(L8€°61T) (067°985) (189°1L¥°1)  |80-2Q
9TY0LIT Y6y 69L 870°9¢2 LTS IEL L§§°591 78£°9¢T TE6°00%°1 0TS°SST 015661 LEY OEE ¥97°609 80-A0N
(rL6‘z81°1)  |(86¥°SLE) #H9°0¢€ (295°68) (gss‘zen) (Lzo'v61) (9L¥°L08) T6°ST (80L°811) (082°9¢2) (116°LLY) 80-10
(019°022) (£58°00) 1L8°29 168°€9 (LLOLS) (8¢5°56) (LsL'661) 10€°5€ £65°9$ (89¢v6) (¢87°L61) 8o-dog
(€T15%8) (¥85°8%€) (6££79) (906°62) (811°2h) (1ze'v12) (6£5°96Y) (0Lg%c8) (s¥1°02) (056°99) (¥L0°9LE) 80-3ny
(€1¥°¢6€) (1L1Ly) 99891 €LE'ST (129°16) (6¥S6¥1) (TvrTore) 9¢1°66 869°9S (€18v81) r9T'€18) 80-1f
(9st'ssv'l)  |(0€6°88Y) (yss‘or) (120'€€) (gss1€m) (£08°c87) (925°996) (£97°62) (898°9t) (89%°157) (826°8¢£9) 80-unf
65801 8 S $80°101 £PP°0T TSl (631°8) (¥zo'el) 8LYLIT 0LETY 980°6¢ (L55°807) 80-KeW
(699°Lzee)  |(8zT'ec1l) |(w96¥1E)  |(TT6'T07) (sz6'est) (L1v'19%) apr've1D)  |(psTiLve)  [(88L°TEE) (g0z'6£¢) (961°SL1°1) |80V
(8sz'0s1°¢)  |(9so'ot1‘1)  |(0s¥'987)  |(19¥°S€T) (ss1'ov1) (166'Ly¥) (zoT've0‘r)  |(oov'L8T)  [(87E°LSE) (s69°01¢) (09.°8L0°1)  [s0-rem
vTI°L8S 00€°L6T 9SH Y1 085°SLI 8r1v8 (¥88°401) ¥78°68¢ S10v€l LL1'TET 87LT91 (960°6£2) 80-924
(681°0sT°¢)  |(sLs‘e1z‘l)  |(zeLiszs)  |(8SIY) (980°161) (019°z6%) (r19°9€0‘D)  [(8v9°018)  [(S69°F) (L09°€9¢) (£99°961°1)  [80-uer
[elo1 ewnjex e[leMm BlIEM uopswalg wreySurjsg 1801, ewneA ei[eM ellem UOLIBWISIE] wey3uifag
juounsSnipy WAY ] [RI0ISUNIO)) uounsNpy WLSY ], [RLUSPISOY

8007 I9qua0a(] - 8007 Arenuef
JususN(py WISy ], UOT)RZI[BULION ISUIBO A\ u0)3UIYSe M\

NOLLVIOJdO0D SVO TVINLVN HAdVOSVO




ACCOUNTING

ADJUSTMENTS




Accounting Adjustments
Twelve Months Ended 12/31/08

The following accounting adjustments are necessary to restate recorded utility operating results for
the 12 months ended December 31, 2008.

1.

Restated Wages and Related Costs Adjustment - Increases Administrative & General
Expense by $1,319,523 and Payroll related taxes by $2,537. Test period operating expenses
are adjusted to reflect the effect of the general wage increase for hourly employees on April
1, 2008 as if they had been in effect for the entire test period. There was no increase to
salaried employee’s wages during CYO08. Additionally, the operating expenses were
adjusted to reflect the capitalized wages that went towards the CIS, JDE, and Ul projects.

Advertising Adjustment — Reduce Sales Expense by $15.443 to account for below-the-line
advertising.

UG-061721 Rate Credit Adjustment — Increase operating revenues by $106,882 to adjust
for the $672,000 annual rate credits that are being provided to Cascade customers as part of
merger commitment #11 in docket UG-061721.

Removal of Retiree Medical Credits — Increase Administrative & General Expense by
$1.639,130 to adjust for the retiree medical credits that were received during CY08.

Removal of Gas Management Margin — Reduce Operating Margin by $5.480.431 to
adjust for Cascade’s withdrawing from this line of business during 2008. This amount
represents the net margin after 50% sharing with Washington customers.

UG-061721 A&G Expense Adjustment — Adjust Administrative & General Expense by
$0 to reflect that Cascade’s commission basis adjusted actual A&G expenses are below the
benchmark as set forth in docket UG-061721.




Cascade Natural Gas Corporation

RESTATEMENT OF PAYROLL & RELATED COSTS

State of Washington
Line
No. Description Amount
(2) (b)
1 Wage & Salary Increases $ 33,167
2 Social Security & Medicare Taxes $ 2,537
3 Total Wage Adjustment $ 35,704
4 Capitalized Wage Adjustment - CIS, JDE, UI Projects $ 1,283,819
5 Total Restatement of Payroll & Related Costs $ 1,319,523




Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
PROMOTIONAL ADVERTISING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT

State of Washington
Line
No. Description CY 2008 Amount
() (b) (c)
Promotional Advertising
1 | Twelve Months Ending 12/31/08 $ 15443
2 iRemoval $ (15,443)

Consumer Representative Incentive Pay
Twelve Months Ending 12/31/08 $ -
Removal $ -

oW

Total $ (15,443)

w




Cascade Natural Gas Corporation

UG-061721 Rate Credit Restatement of Revenues
State of Washington

Line
No. Description CY 2008 Amount

(@ ® ©

UG-061721 Rate Credit Amortization
Twelve Months Ending 12/31/08 $ (106,882)
Revenue Adjustment $ 106,882

N o=




Cascade Natural Gas Corporation

REMOVAL OF RETIREE MEDICAL CREDITS

State of Washington
Line
No. Description CY 2008 Amount
(a) (b (c)
Retiree Medical Credits
1 |Twelve Months Ending 12/31/08 $  (1,639,130)
Removal $ 1,639,130

N




Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
REMOVAL OF GAS MANAGEMENT MARGINS

State of Washington
Line
No. Description CY 2008 Amount
(a) )] (©)
Gas Management Margins
1 | Twelve Months Ending 12/31/08 $ 5,480,510
2 |Removal $  (5,480,510)




Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
UG-061721 A&G EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT

State of Washington
Line CY 08
No. Description Amount
(@ (b)

1|2006 A&G Benchmark (per UG-061721) $ 21,642,845
2 |CPI Increase (2006 to 2008) 6.80%
3 [2008 A&G Benchmark $ 23,114,838
4 [Cascade Actual CY08 A&G Expense $ 19,042,186
5 |Commission Basis Adjustments $ 2,924,735
6 |Cascade Adjusted CY08 A&G Expense $ 21,966,921
7 |Below Threshold (Yes/No) Yes
8 |A&G Adjustment (if line 7 is Yes then no adjustment) $ -




SUPPORTING

WORKPAPERS
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Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
Promotional Advertising Detail

CY 2008
Amount of District
State FERC Expense transaction Loc Code District Name
General Office 9120 619020 - D001 CNGC  CNGC ELLIPSE PRODUCTION
Washington 9120:
GO Exp. @ .7574 -
General Office 9130 621010 495.00
General Office 9130 652020 19,115.43 D001 CNGC  CNGC ELLIPSE PRODUCTION
Total General Office 19,610.43
Washington Direct 9130 621020 550.00 CNGC  CNGC ELLIPSE PRODUCTION
Washington Direct 9130 621035 40.00 R030 CNGC  CNGC ELLIPSE PRODUCTION
Total Washington Direct 590.00
Washington 9130:
GO Exp. @ .7574 . 14,852.94
Washington Direct 590.00
Total WA 9130 § 15,442.94
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Cascade Natural Gas
UG-061721 A&G Benchmark Development
CY 2008 Actual Washington Expenses

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
901 Supervision

902 Meter Reading Exp.

903 Cust. Records & Collection Exp.
904 Uncollectible Accounts

905 Misc. Exp.

TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXP.

CUSTOMER SERVICE AND INFORMATIONAL EXPENSES

907 Supervision

908 Cust. Assistance Exp.

909 Info. & Instr. Advertising Exp.
910 Misc. Cust. Serv. & Info. Exp.

TOTAL CUST. SRVC. & INFO. EXPENSES

SALES EXPENSES

911 Supervision

912 Demonstrating & Selling
913 Advertising

916 Misc. Sales Exp.

TOTAL SALES EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES
920 Admin. & General Salaries
921 Office Supplies & Exp.

923 Outside Services Employed
924 Property Insurance

925 Injuries & Damages

926 Employee Pensions & Benefits
928 Regulatory Commission Exp.
930.1  General Advertising Exp.
930.2 Misc. General Exp.

931 Rents
932 Maintenance of General Plant

922 Capitalized Exp.
TOTAL ADM. & GEN. EXPENSES

TOTAL

REMOVE
904 Uncollectible Accounts
908 Cust. Assistance Exp.

TOTAL A&G EXPENSES

4 R PP L] 4P AP

4 4 A P PH

PP PP BRLANAAAR

-

' Washington

36,977.30
369,187.60
3,134,441.17
1,324,109.87
70,103.89

4,934,819.83

8,322.24
832,127.64
15,403.64
607.46

856,460.98

314.97
15,465.62
222.60

16,003.19

5,552,889.25
3,041,821.04
817,207.92
109,137.36
826,181.91
3,931,278.16
48,148.98
5,741.00
3,140,722.82
39,635.68
367,491.09
17,880,255.21

(2,489,116.03)

15,391,139.18

21,198,423.18

& hH

1,324,109.87
832,127.64

19,042,185.67




